Underwriter on or before the Latest Time for Termination, the Rights Issue Underwriting
Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 11 April 2025. As a result of
the over-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Underwriter’s obligations under the
Rights Issue Underwriting Agreement in respect of the Underwritten Shares have been
fully discharged.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$1,492 million and the
net proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting all relevant expenses for the Rights
Issue, are estimated to be approximately HK$1,463 million. The net proceeds from the
Rights Issue will be applied in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds set out in
the section headed “INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

4

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all
reasonable enquiries, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders (Note 1)
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

No. of Shares
%

(Note 1) No. of Shares
%

(Note 1)

Mr. Chung, Newco & subsidiaries 2,589,596,031 56.24% 8,043,146,314 62.38%

Mr. Kan Sze Man 11,895,250 0.26% 11,895,250 0.09%

Public

– Public Shareholders 2,003,403,557 43.50% 4,838,663,968 37.53%
– Underwriter – – – –

Total number of Shares 4,604,894,838 100% 12,893,705,532 100%

Note:

(1)	 The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between

totals and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND REFUND CHEQUES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be despatched to the
relevant Shareholders entitled thereto by ordinary post, at their own risk, to their
respective registered addresses on Tuesday, 15 April 2025.

Refund cheques in respect of wholly or partially unsuccessful applications for excess
Rights Shares (without interest) are expected to be despatched to the relevant applicants